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Campaign Finance Complaint Form 
Michigan Department of State 

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the p ~ 
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 ~se~ 
All information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidenc'e. 25 
Pl • 11 • I • c-., -<: ease prmt or type a m1ormat10n. ;,-i 1 

I II a ege th th MCFA at e . I was v10 ate d as ti II 0 ows: 

.li!£.tte!!!l::,~o:-~plainai!~ . - ·- ,. .... . .... ·-.-.- , .. - - -· 
•' ' A,' . , .. -- ., - ., - .. 

Your Name I Daytime Telephone Number 
James B. Rasor 248-543-9000 ext 12 
Moiling Address 

210 E 4th Street 

City I State I Zip 
Royal Oak Ml 48067 

•.. 
Name 
Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak & Treasurer Donald Theodore 

Mailing Address 

221 S Main St 
City 

Royal Oak 

Sectlon(s) of the MCFA vloloted: 
See attached 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

Slate 

Ml 
Zip 

48067 

Evidence lhal supports those ollegntlons (attach copies of pcninenl documi:nts and othc:r infonnation): 
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. . . l Section,4t. C~rtlfication:.(Requiied) -
A u J 
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I certify tl,at to tire best of my k11owledge, i11for111ation, a11d belief, formed after 
a reaso11ahle inquiry under tl,e circumsta11ces, eaclrfactual contention oftlris 
complailrt is SllpPOrted by evide11ce. 

l t::J( -z..s:{, 7 
Date 

.....:i.=-.:;.=-=.:.i..o_f;i,;t_h_e_M_C __ F __ A (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
_ • form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 

under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

I certify that to tl,e best of my knowledge, information, or belief, tl,ere are 
grounds to conclude tl,at tire following specifically identified factual 
co11tentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are: 

l D {-z__ c.;- ( t 7 
Date 

he MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
civil violation of the MCF A. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 

1,000.00 an .- some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
ii or as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

Revised: 01/16 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 



Campaign Finance Complaint Supplemental Filing 
Michigan Department of State 

James B. Rasor 

Section 3. Alleged Violations. 

Sections of MCFA violated: 

MCL § 169.222; Duties of committee treasurer or other designated individual 
MCL § 169.241; Unlawful contribution in the name of another 
MCL § 169.233(10); Inaccurate statement or report by treasurer 
MCL § 169.209(2); Independent Expenditures 
MCL § 169.224b(4); Independent Expenditures Contribution to candidate committee 

Explain how those sections were violated: 

Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak is an Independent Expenditure Political Committee 

(Super PAC) that was formed on August 3, 2017 and assigned Committee ID# 518213. The 

committee appears to be in direct violation of several sections of the Michigan Campaign 

Finance Act (MCFA), including provisions with criminal penalties. This complaint shows 

five (5) potential violations with penalties including civil fine, misdemeanor and/or felony: 

I. False campaign finance report that reports large donations from one 
individual when the donations were from multiple corporations; 

II. False campaign finance report that falsely identifies corporate donors and 
falsely identifies a corporate donor as a family foundation; 

III. Neglect of duty by the committee's treasurer posting false donor disclosures 
when the MCFA places an affirmative duty on the treasurer to maintain 
accurate records and file accurate reports; 

IV. False identification of expenditures as "get out the vote" election day activities 
when they were independent expenditures that require the filing of a 
Schedule 28-1 that shows which candidates are being supported or opposed; 
and 
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V. Unlawful collaboration and coordination between the Super PAC, its donors, 
candidates and their committees in planning and executing a candidate rally 
supporting those candidates for city office, where the Super PAC paid a vendor 
to distribute free goods to attract voters to the rally, the candidates attended 
and promoted the rally with the stated purpose of conducting a campaign 
event, the Super PAC donor facilitated the rally by allowing it to occur on 
private property owned by himself; and as such the rally was not an 
independent expenditure as required under the MCFA. 
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The committee treasurer and designated record keeper is Donald Theodore. On October 

10, 2017, the committee filed the October Quarterly Campaign Statement covering the 

reporting period of July 1, 2017 through September 30, 2017. The committee reported 

$25,000 in five (5) separate direct contributions from Donald Nahat, an individual. The 

contributions were reported as follows: 

Original 
Contrib. Contribution Filing 

Date Amount 10/10/2017 
9/26/2017 $ 8,000.00 Donald Nahat 
8/15/2017 $ 6,000.00 Donald Nahat 
9/28/2017 $ 5,000.00 Donald Nahat 
9/22/2017 $ 3,000.00 Donald Nahat 
9/22/2017 $ 3,000.00 Donald Nahat 
TOTAL ' 25,000.00 

On October 19, 2017, the committee filed the first amended report to show that Donald 

Nahat was not the contributor of any of the five (5) contributions previously reported in 

the original October Quarterly Campaign Statement. The committee amended the identity 

of the contributor as follows: 

Original 
Contrib. Contribution Filing Contributor ldenti~- First 

Date Amount 10/10/2017 Amended -10/19/2017 
9/26/2017 $ 8,000.00 Donald Nahat Shannon Investment Co. 
8/15/2017 $ 6,000.00 Donald Nahat Huntinaton Real Estate Group 
9/28/2017 $ 5,000.00 Donald Nahat Grouo 225 
9/22/2017 $ 3,000.00 Donald Nahat Huntinaton Real Estate Grouo 
9/22/2017 $ 3,000.00 Donald Nahat Little Tree Sushi Bar 
TOTAL $ 25,000.00 

Also on October 19, 2017, the committee filed a second amended report to again change the 

identity of the contributor for three (3) of the contributions, and the second amended 

report shows the following: 
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Original 
Contrib. Contribution Filing Contributor ldentih'.- First Contributor ldentitv- Second 

Date Amount 10/10/2017 Amended -10/19/2017 Amended-10/19/2017 
9/26/2017 $ 8,000.00 Donald Nahat Shannon Investment Co. Shannon Investment Co. LLC 
8/15/2017 $ 6,000.00 Donald Nahat HuntinQton Real Estate Grouo Grouo 225 Inc. 
9/28/2017 $ 5,000.00 Donald Nahat Grouo225 The Nash Family Foundation 
9/22/2017 $ 3,000.00 Donald Nahat Huntinaton Real Estate Group M & R Realty LLC 
9/22/2017 $ 3,000.00 Donald Nahat Little Tree Sushi Bar Little Tree Sushi Bar Inc. 
TOTAL $ 25,000.00 

The Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA) at MCL § 169.233(10) states as follows: 

If a candidate, treasurer, or other individual designated as responsible for a 
committee's record keeping, report preparation, or report filing knowingly 
files an incomplete or inaccurate statement or report required by this 
section, that individual is subject to a civil fine of not more than $1,000.00. 

On October 10, 2017, the treasurer filed a false statement by reporting Donald Nahat as a 

contributor of five (5) separate contributions totaling $25,000.00. The Michigan Campaign 

Finance Act (MCFA) requires the treasurer to "keep detailed accounts, records, bills, and 

receipts as required to substantiate the information contained in a statement" and to 

"record the name and address of a person from whom a contribution is received." MCL § 

169.222. 

This Super PAC is attempting to influence the City of Royal Oak general municipal election 

with large sums of money. For a period of at least nine (9) days, the public was misled into 

believing that Mr. Nahat was the sole individual contributor of $25,000.00 to this Super 

PAC. The falsely reported donations had an impact on the election and the discussions 

about the election in the community and the media. See the attached news article from the 

Oakland County Times entitled "$25,000 Super PAC Spending in Royal Oak Race Includes 

Disgruntled Developer" dated October 20, 2017.1 The article states: "The issue of who is 

funding these messages has been a hot topic on social media this week, and the Oakland 

County Times has done our best to sort out what is happening." 

1 Also online at http;//oaklandcounty115,com/2Q17 /10I21I2sooo-super-pac-speodimHo-royal-nak-race
includes-disgruntled-developcr / 
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Ultimately, Mr. Nahat (allegedly) did not contribute any funds to the committee, if the 

subsequent amendments filed by the treasurer are accurate. However, as the article points 

out, Mr. Nahat is a disgruntled developer that owns several properties in Royal Oak and is 

suing the City in Oakland County Circuit Court. The MCFA requires the treasurer to keep 

detailed accounts and records, and he reported in the Statement of Organization that the 

official depository of the committee is "Our Credit Union" in Royal Oak. This raises serious 

questions: how is it possible that all contributors were misidentified as local developer 

Donald Nahat? Or did the "real" contributors funnel the money through Donald Nahat and 

the committee statements were amended to reflect the "real" contributors after questions 

arose from the media and the public? 

Indeed, the corporate entities that are alleged to have contributed to the Super PAC are 

closely associated with Donald Nahat. According to corporation records held by the State 

of Michigan, Donald Nahat is the resident agent of Group 225, Inc. and Huntington Real 

Estate Group. The donor Shannon Investment Co., LLC is located in a building owned by 

Mr. Nahat located at 306 S Troy St in Royal Oak. "M & R Realty, LLC" is not an entity 

registered with the State of Michigan and its principals can therefore not be identified. 

Further, the second amended report lists donor Nash Family Foundation at the address of 

336 W pt Street in Royal Oak, Ml, and address which does not exist. This appears to be a 

hastily amended complaint, with untrue or inaccurate information, designed to obfuscate 

the fact that Donald Nahat, a disgruntled developer, is trying to buy an election with a large 

donation to a Super PAC that he controls. 

The Oakland County Times article reports that Donald Nahat had the following response to 

the false filings: "I am not spending $2Sk in this race. The accountant for the PAC 

inadvertently put my name on all the donations to the PAC." How does the accountant or 

treasurer inadvertently put the wrong name on $25,000 worth of donations, and how does 

Donald Nahat know how this error occurred if he's not associated with the Super PAC? The 

treasurer is required to keep detailed accounts and records, which includes documentation 

of the written instruments (checks, money orders, etc.) that were used to make the 

donations. Either the treasurer was negligent in his duties as required by MCL § 169.222 
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or the treasurer knowingly and unlawfully filed an inaccurate report. If the treasurer, who 

is also the designated record keeper, did not maintain or review the appropriate records 

and accounts before filing the inaccurate report, and those omissions amount to neglect of 

duty. 

The multiple false reports filed by the treasurer raises the possibility that contributions 

were funneled through third parties. MCL §§ 169.241(3)-(4) state as follows: 

(3) A contribution shall not be made, directly or indirectly, by any person in a 
name other than the name by which that person is identified for legal purposes. 
(4) A person who knowingly violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor 
punishable, if the person is an individual, by a fine of not more than $1,000.00 or 
imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or both, or, if the person is other than an 
individual, by a fine of not more than $10,000.00. 

The original filing on October 10, 2017 identified Donald Nahat as the contributor of 

$25,000.00 through five separate donations to this committee. Given the subsequent 

amendments identifying corporate entities as the actual contributors, it raises the 

possibility that funds were first transferred to Mr. Nahat who then made a direct 

contribution to the committee in his name. In this case, if the parties collaborated to 

circumvent the reporting requirements, this could result in a fine of up to $10,000.00 per 

incident given that the actual contributors were corporate entities. After a reasonable 

inquiry under the circumstances, it is unclear exactly why the treasurer filed inaccurate 

reports; however, it appears the treasurer either neglected his lawful duties or knowingly 

filed inaccurate reports. However, Donald Nahat cannot make $25,000 in contributions 

and then direct the treasurer to change the identity of the contributors to corporate entities 

that are his alter-ego or entities that he is closely associated with. If the Super PAC 

refunded Nahat his contributions and the corporate entities replaced those donations, then 

the campaign finance report needs to reflect this. 

The MCFA states that the records of the committee "shall be preserved for 5 years and shall 

be made available for inspection as authorized by the secretary of state." MCL § 169.222. 

As such, the treasurer should make available bank statements, copies of checks, and other 
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committee records to show exactly what happened. The public was materially misled by 

the filings of this committee. Due to the extreme amount of money being used to influence 

a local election, this matter may also be referred to the Attorney General for the 

enforcement of any criminal penalty provided by the MCFA pursuant to authority granted 

by the MCFA at MCL § 169.215(10)(a). 

In addition, the Second Amended October Quarterly Campaign Statement, filed on October 

19, 2017, incorrectly identifies all of the committee expenditures as "Get-Out-The-Vote

Activity." Following are the improperly classified expenditures: 

Date Vendor Purpg5e Amgynt 
09/26/2017 Strategy Works Direct Mail $6,000.00 
08/18/2017 Strategy Works Robo Calls $5,000.00 
09/27/2017 Strategy Works Direct Mail $2,824.20 
08/27/2017 Strategy Works Robo Calls $450.00 
09/08/2017 Captain Kool Ice Cream Farmer's Market Rally $422.00 

A get-out-the-vote activity, as defined by the MCFA, is an activity that occurs on Election 

Day such as busing voters to the polls, distribution of slate cards, or poll challengers. The 

above-referenced expenditures are independent expenditures that would require the filing 

of Schedule 2B-1, Itemized Independent Expenditures. As such, the committee is required 

to identify the candidates that it supports or opposes through the above expenditures to 

each respective vendor. 

For example, please see the attached direct mail pieces that were paid for by the Super PAC 

and sent to voters. The first mailer is entitled "3 reasons to vote in the Royal Oak city 

elections" and advocates a vote for: Mike Skinner for Mayor, and Kim Gibbs, Rick Karlowski, 

and Randy Levasseur for City Commission. The second mailer is entitled "It's Time for a 

Clean Sweep at City Hall" and this piece advocates a vote for the same candidates. These 

are clearly independent expenditures and not "get out the vote" activities, and it shows this 

how woefully non-compliant this Super PAC is with the MCFA. The attempt to classify these 

expenditures as "get out the vote" Election Day activities in order to avoid the required 
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disclosures of which candidates are supported or opposed undermines the entire purpose 

of the very minimal regulations that apply to independent committees under the MCFA. 

Finally, there is abundant evidence of unlawful felonious coordination between this Super 

PAC and candidate committees. Super PACs are authorized to make independent 

expenditures only, and are prohibited from coordinating with candidates and candidate 

committees. Here, this PAC unlawfully coordinated with candidate committees. As 

referenced above, the committee disclosed a "get out the vote" expenditure on 9/8/2017 

entitled "Save the Farmer's Market Rally" where the committee spent $422.00 on an ice 

cream truck vendor. However, the expenditure was actually a coordinated campaign event 

with candidate committees. Facebook posts and photos from the event show that it was a 

candidate "meet and greet" event where the same candidates that were supported by the 

committee in the mailers were in attendance. See the attached Facebook posts with photos 

showing the following: 
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• Facebook post from user Candace Isaacson, an administrator of a local political 
group on Facebook dated September 8, 2017 that advertises a "meet the candidates" 
event for "tomorrow, Saturday, from 10 am to 1 pm at the private lot south of the 
Farmers Market." The post advertises that voters can "shop at the market and stop 
by to meet and ask questions. And have an ice cream (free). Look for the balloons!" 
The Super PAC was paying for free ice cream and only the candidates supported by 
the PAC showed up to meet and greet voter and supporters of the candidates knew 
this in advance. This is a clear case of coordination between a Super PAC and the 
candidates it supports and there is photographic evidence. 

• Facebook post from user Geoffrey Vasquez dated September 9, 2017 with a photo of 
City Commission candidate Kirn Gibbs greeting voters with the ice cream truck paid 
for by the committee in the background. Also in the background of this photo is a 
table with candidate materials surrounded by balloons that promote "Mike Skinner 
4 Mayor" 

• Facebook post from user Geoffrey Vazquez dated September 9, 2017 that has a 
photo of City Commission candidates Randy Levasseur and Rick Karlowski and 
Mayoral Candidate Mike Skinner at the "Ice cream social" at the Farmer's market. It 
mentions that they were joined by City Commission candidate Kim Gibbs. 

• Facebook post from user "Rick Karlowski for Royal Oak City Commission" dated 
September 19, 2017. This post shared a post from user Geoffrey Vazquez and 
thanked Mr. Vazquez for his support, but more importantly showed that this was a 
coordinated event with three other candidates with the hash tags at the end of the 
post and a campaign event for the candidates, not merely an ice cream social. 



• Facebook post from user "Kim Gibbs for Royal Oak City Commission" dated October 
7, 2017 that shows candidate Gibbs campaigning at the site of the ice cream truck 
paid for by the committee with a table showing campaign materials and balloons 
that was set up for the event. This, again, clearly shows coordination between the 
candidate committees and the Super PAC that was paying for the free ice cream to 
attract voters to the event. 

This candidate "meet and greet" event funded by the Super PAC was held on private 

property owned by Donald Nahat, the same local disgruntled developer. The Oakland 

County Times article referenced above and attached to this complaint further describes this 

property and rally as follows: 

Candidates (were) in front of an ice cream truck that was paid for by the PAC 
at a rally hosted on the lot that is owned by Nahat where he is hoping to build 
his office building. The Sept. 9 rally was held to "Save the Farmers Market," 
which has never been slated for removal yet remains a message shared by 
those opposed to the Civic Center, and also was promoted as a way to meet 
the candidates. Oakland County Times, October 20, 2017. 

The MCFA at MCL § 169.209(2) allows PACs to make Independent expenditures, subject to 

important restrictions. An expenditure is only "independent" when it: "is not made in 

cooperation, consultation, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of, a ballot 

question committee or a candidate, a candidate committee or its agents, or a political 

party committee or its agents, and if the expenditure is not a contribution to a committee." 

(Emphasis added) . Here, this expenditure was certainly made in cooperation, consultation, 

or concert with a candidate, a candidate committee or its agents. The evidence shows a 

clear case of coordination between the Super PAC and candidates Mike Skinner for Mayor, 

Kim Gibbs for City Commission, Rick Karlowski for City Commission, and Randy 

LeVessauer for City Commission. Moreover, the MCFA at MCL § 169.224b(4) states, in 

relevant part that "an independent expenditure committee shall not make a contribution to 

a candidate committee." The in-kind donation of the property, the food truck vendor, and 

the free goods is certainly a contribution to the candidates and their committees. The 

legislature declared that coordination is a major crime and defined the penalty at MCL § 

169.224b(S). It is unclear whether the coordination has continued after this event. 
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In conclusion, I respectfully request an investigation of the Super PAC, its treasurer, other 

individuals that are associated with the Super PAC, and the candidates and their 

committees that coordinated activities with the Super PAC. 

Evidence that supports those alle~ations: 

See attached documents that are referenced in this complaint. 
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S25,000 Super PAC Spending in Royal Oak Race Includes 
Disgruntled Developer 

(Crystal A. Proxmire, Oct. 20, 2017} 

Royal Oak, Ml - Volers in Royal Oak may have noticed an 
increase in campaign literature and robo calls this election 

season thanks to a Super PAC funded in part by a developer 
who is currently suing the city. The Super PAC, a Polilical 

Action Committee," advertises that "It's time for a clean-sweep 
in city hall," and ~The Mayor and City Commission are 

auctioning off your city to the special interests. They should be 
goingu. going ... gone!" 

The issue of who is funding these messages has been a hot 

topic on social media this week, and the Oak.land County Times 
has done our best to sort out what is happening. 

According to online campaign finance 

reports, developer Donald Nahat was, up until Oct. 19, listed as 
the sole contributor of $25,000 to a Super PAC called "Citizens 

for a Responsible Royal Oak" lhat has been funding campaign 
literature and robo-calls in support of candidates thal are 

running with a main premise of slopping the Civic Center 
development, which is being done in partnership with the Boji 
Group. 

Nahat is a developer that owns several properties in Downtown 

Royal Oak including the one that houses Lockhart's BBQ and 
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an office building at Third Street and Troy that used to house 
The Daily Tribune. In Feb. 2017 Nahat proposed an office 

building in the same area as the Civic Center project, but on his 
own land, and asked for a tax break according to the Oakland 
Press. He told Oakland County Times that he is still marketing 
that project through Colliers International. 

He is also part of a lawsuit against the City trying to stop the Civic Center project, which 

is adjacent to property that he is hoping to develop. In a July 2017 article about the 
lawsuit he was critical of the City giving tax breaks to a developer. 

The PAC money has funded robo calls and multiple mailings 
that accuse incumbents of being beholden to developers and 
not being responsible to tax payers because of the incentives 
used in the civic center development. 

Super PAC spending is legal under campaign finance laws 

thanks to a Federal ruling that gives corporations freedom to 
spend money in elections over and above what individual 

citizens are permitted. 

The PAC is encouraging people to vote for Mike Skinner for 
Mayor and Commission Candidates Randy Le Vasseur who is 
running for a two year partial term and Kim Gibbs and Richard 

l<arlowski who are running for four year terms. Each of those 
candidates has been vocally opposed to the Civic Center 
development which is at the center of the lawsuit. 

News of the PAC spending in the local Mayor and City 
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Commission race spread quickly on social media this week, and 

on Oct. 19 the campaign finance report for the PAC was 
amended to remove Nahat's name and replace it with other 
donors. 

When asked about the filings, Nahat said ~1 am not spending 

$25 kin this race. The accountant for the PAC inadvertently 
put my name on all the donations to the PAC.~ 

Among the newly listed donors is at least one business in the 

same building as Nahat's firm Huntington Real Estate Group. 

PACs are independent campaigns which are prohibited by law 
from coordinating with candidates. 

What name do you want to use? 

r 1 =-- -- r 
Subacnbe .I 

==-::s s 

For a one-time gift in any amount use the 

button below: 

NOAA WEATIIER 

Pontiac, Oakland County lntcmatlonal 

Airport,MI 

Weather by NOM 

Current Conditions: Rain Fog/Mist 

Tcmp:61°F 

Wind: SE at 12mph 

Humidity: 100% 

Wlndc:hlll: 59°F 

Your s·Day Forecast at a Glance 

Get Email Updates! 



nm In a Facebook discussion with fonner City Commissioner Jim 
Rasor, when asked about the funding, LeVasseur's campaign 

page said "Hi Jim. I haven't received any PAC money. Sorry to 
disappoint you," 

However, a picture taken from Gibb's Facebook page, shows Le Vasseur and the other 
candidates in front of an ice cream truck that was paid for by 
the PAC at a rally hosted on the lot that is owned by Nahat 
where he is hoping to build his office building. The Sept. 9 
rally was held to "Save the Farmers Market, n which has never 
been slated for removal yet remains a message shared by those 
opposed to the Civic Center, and also was promoted as a way to 
meet the candidates. 

LeVasseur told Oakland County Times "I oppose the civic 

center development because giving $5.5 million of taxpayer 
funds to a private developer, and spending over $2,000 per 
household on government facilities, is bad for our city. Those 
funds should be used to benefit people in our neighborhoods, 
not just a handful of special interests downtown. I'm happy to 

have support from lots of people in the community, but my 
focus is on the residents." 

When asked ifhe was concerned that a Super PAC was 
investing so much in the race, he replied "I'm not a fan of it. 

r.•:,, ''B b \ Nature _ Y ·--------~, 
200W 9 Mile 
Ferndale, Ml 

{2481 629·6306 

Unfortunately money is a big part of politics. It doesn't surprise me, though, that our 
election this year is getting a lot of attention. The current commission's actions have 
been very divisive." 

Gibbs responded with a similar sentiment about the Civic Center and about the 

incumbents. In regards to the PAC funding she said "I don't like it, but the reality is I'm 

an underdog in this race. The incumbents have powerful 
friends who are willing to spend boat loads on their campaigns. 
At most, this just helps level the playing field. Serving the 
residents truly is what matters for me." 
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Karlowski clarified that his concerns over the Civic Center 
project have to do with the process and specifics of the plan 

such as the choice of developer. "It is a false argument to lump 

everything under the guise of a "Civic Center Development" as 
if opposition to one thing is opposition to all. I am not opposed 

to the need for a new police station or city hall," he said. He 
criticized the Boji Group as well as the fact that tax incentives 
are coming from the City and not from the DDA. His response 

included many criticisms of the project, which are also 
described in his prior candidate interview with Oakland 
County Times. 

When asked about Nahat's funding of campaign materials on 
his behalf, Karlowski said "As for Mr. Nahat's 'development 

interests' I have no idea what those are, and as stated above, they have no impact on my 
position regarding the Boji office building. Further, I have not gotten any cash or in
kind contributions from Mr. Nahat." 

Skinner said "I have nothing to do with the PAC and have only heard that Mr. Nahat is 
one of many people who has contributed to the pack. I believe 
that they must have made a mistake in filing the paperwork. I 

would contact Mr. Na hat." His campaign, which is separate 

from the PAC, has been funded with the majority"from 
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citizens with a few business owners chipping in. No more than 
$1000 in any case." 

Donations to individual candidate campaigns are limited to 
$1,000. But lo PACs, donations are unlimited. 

A letter dated Aug. 11, 2017 from Michigan Department of 

State, Bureau of Elections to Citizens for a Responsible Royal 
Oak explains how PACs work. 

"The U.S. Supreme Court decision issued on January 21, 2010 

(Citizens United v Federal Election Commission) directly 
impacts the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. .. the prohibition -

3:•u•,,,i rn Holly ,, , 
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against contributions from these 

organizations to candidates and committees remains in effect. 
With the decision, corporations, unions and domestic 
dependent sovereigns may use their treasury funds for 

independent expenditures on behalf of state or local 
candidates. There is no limitation on the amount of money that 
can be spent nor is there any restriction on the time frame for 
independent expenditures .... "Independent expenditure" 
means an expenditure by a person if the expenditure is not 

made at the direction of, or under the control of, another 
person and if the expenditure is not a contribution to a 
committee." 

Each candidate in the Royal Oak Mayor's Race and 
Commissioners Race, apart from David Poulton, has done 

interviews with Oakland County Times. In the interviews they 
shared their views on the Civic Center project and other 
priorities for the city. For more on each candidate, view their 

videos by clicking on the pictures below. 
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3 re3S00S to vote in the 
Royal Oak citv elections 

J. CITY UAU 1>6ff#T l.lSTEN -
svr WE. CMI MA~ TUU4! 

The City ~ff gang doesn1 l!sl0n to taxpay11S anymora 111IY ontv IIS\ln 
to the dMlope,s and big contriblllors whO 111 selllllll out the clly we II IM. 
Taxes keell goblQ up. spending goes up mo11, lht paHlidans complain 
thlfe's not enough money- and tam go up agam. Nobody listens to us
they )Usl send us the blll. 

Z.. TAKM>ft1' AU 
6ErnNO. 1.IHC fw'F. 

The City Hall gang sold off a valuable piece ol property '°' iust a buck, 
and handed a developer millions to build a naw offiCe building, In a no-bid 
backroom deal that should makll every 18,cpayer ,n. Royal Oak pollliclans 
make the Wastmgton crowd look lazy when It comes to wasting your monl'/. 

S. CUA#diE fS ON TMI WAY: 

...... 
for Mayor 

ht mbbs Rick lllrloml IINY LIY-
..__ ___ for City commission - _ _.1 

A new team, with a new attitude tor Royal Oak. with taxpayers 111 charge, 
and etected officials who listen - for a change. 

Mllcll, Kim, Rick and Randy wltl end the no-bid contracts and back-room 
dealinO, put Royal Dale city government Df1 a diet. and presecve what's best 

about lhe Cily we love. 

~A'N S 6601> UAS6NS 'm VdTE 
IN TNI iOYAL OAIC C::IT.Y 11.«TIONS'. 

' . . 



---~ IME FOR-A1CLEAN SWEIEP 
- ~ ROYAil. OAK· ·Clili-¥ HALL 

The Mayor and your C.l••; Comm.SSIOn -.o4d" a valuable peace 
ol la,cpayer-owned propctty tur IUSI a M,gle dollar. They handed 

• more than SS mdlton of your ldx tk>llars to 
office ~ -Then they rallMld V(k,• p.ope,ty tun. on lhe pnllald that 

there's not enough money lof our pok:e h'1 lln'9 kw• dean.....,, 



Geoffrey Vasquez 
Vv~~vmber:::; 

City Commission can~idates Randy LaVasseur (green shirt) and Rick 
Karlowski (plaid shirt) are seen with Mayoral Candidate Mike Skinner (hat) 
are seen at an ice cream social at the Farmer's Market. They were joined 
by City Commission candidate Kim Gibbs. These 4 candidates are all 
committed to saving the surface parking Jot at the Market. 
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Geoffrey Vasquez 

There was a constant stream of supporters at the ice cream social, 
meeting candidates and enjoying free ice cream and other treats, City 
Commission candidate Kim Gibbs (red sweater) is seen here talking to 
supporters. 



Rick Karlowski for Royal Oak City Commission shared 
Geoffrey Vasquez post. 
Se..,t. ... n ,e .9 ,., 

••• 

Thank you to Geoffrey Vasquez for the support! Here are your candidates 
working hard on a Saturday afternoon, meeting with our citizens, 
discussing issues and working towards solutions! #votekarlowski 
#voteskinner #votekimgibbs #votelavasseur #royaloak 
#savethefa rmersma rket 



Kim Gibbs for Royal Oak City Commission 
• October 7 at 9:00am · ~ 

I will listen to YOUR concerns! Vote Kim Gibbs for Royal Oak City 
Commission on November 7. #votekimgibbs 

r/:J Like CJ Comment /!:> Share 

... 



Kim Gibbs for Royal Oak City Commission 
Septenu.1c-1 1 v ~ 

Working hard to win your vote! #votekimgibbs #royaloak 
#savethefarmersma rket 

CJ Comment {!';> Share 

... 

rfJ Like 

0 0 63 Chronolog1cal • 

View 5 more comments 

,Ml. Lawrence Jun Kluge If you are not an incumbent Kim you've got my vote! 
\":If The current City Commission and Mayor have shown a wanton disregard for 

the alternative viewpoints of many residents and business owners ... It will 
be hard to defeat the money machine which is supporting the current 
governance, but I wish you well! 
Like Reply O . ~ ... J ,H ~:;1"'nn'I 

Kim Gibbs for Royal Oak City Commission Thank you Lawrence! 
• Message me you address and I'll drop a yard sign for you! 



Candace Isaacson 
0 Ad min · ...,..,,..,,.,, 11ucr tl 

Meet the candidates. 

But there is a replacement of a kind. 
Tomorrow, Saturday, at the Farmers 
Market! 

MEET THE CANDIDATES! 

THEY WILL BE IN THE PRIVATE LOT 

SOUTH OF THE FARMERS MARKET 

FROM TEN UNTIL ONE. (10AM TO 
1PM) 

SHOP AT THE MARKET AND STOP BY 

TO MEET AND ASK QUESTIONS. 

AND HAVE AN ICE CREAM (FREE) 

••• 
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But there is a replacement of a kind. 
Tomorrow, Saturday, at the Farmers 
Market! 

MEET THE CANDIDATES! 

THEY WILL BE IN THE PRIVATE LOT 

SOUTH OF THE FARMERS MARKET 

FROM TEN UNTIL ONE. (10AM TO 
1PM) 

SHOP AT THE MARKET AND STOP BY 
TO MEET AND ASK QUESTIONS. 

AND HAVE AN ICE CREAM (FREE) 

LOOK FOR THE BALLOONS!!! 



Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good evening ..• 

Don Theodore <don.theodore@trilliumteam.com> 
Wednesday, January 03, 2018 9:04 PM 
Bourbonais, Lori (MOOS) 
RE: Request for a Time Extension 
Response to the Bureau of ElectionsJpg 

Attached please find my response to the complaint filed by James Rasor. I will mail you the original tomorrow. Please let 
me know if you need any additional information or actions. 

From: Bourbonais, Lori (MOOS) [bourbonaisl@michigan.gov] 
Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 8:54 AM 
To: Don Theodore 
Subject: RE: Request for a Time Extension 

Mr. Theodore, 

The Department acknowledges your request for an extension of time to file an answer to the campaign finance 
complaint filed by James Rasor against Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak. The Department understands that you did 
not receive the Department's November 16, 2017 notice letter until December 4, 2017, and it finds that there is good 
cause to grant a IS-business day extension pursuant to MCL 169.215(5). The answer is now due January 8, 2017. 

Sincerely, 

Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

From: Don Theodore [mailto:don.theodore@trilliumteam.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 08, 2017 8:49 AM 
To: Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS) 
Subject: FW: Request for a Time Extension 

From: Don Theodore 
Sent: Thursday, December 07, 2017 11:57 AM 
To: bourbonaisl@mich.gov 
Subject: Request for a Time Extension 

Greetings • . • 

Please consider this email as a written request for additional response time to the letter you sent me dated November 16, 
2017. 

I did not receive this letter until December 4, 2017 which used up most of the 15 business days you allowed for a 
response. 

Please let me know if I can have more time to prepare an appropriate response. 

1 



Lori A. Bourbonnais 
Department of State/ Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building 
430 W. Allegan, 1st Floor 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 

Dear Ms. Bourbonnais 

January 3, 2018 

Please accept this letter as a written response to the complaint filed by James Razor, outlined in 
your letter to me dated November 16, 2'017. This complaint was issued against the Citizens for a 
Responsible Royal Oak. 

This is a new committee and I am new to campaign financing. I believe that all Campaign finance 
laws have been complied with by Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak. If there was a mistake, it 
was not done knowingly, or intentionally. I would never try to violate the MCFA. If there is an 
expenditure that was incorrectly reported I will modify it or take the appropriate correction action. 
Perhaps I am unfamiliar with all the nuances of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCF A). 

The PAC paid for ice cream for children at an event intended to inform residents of actions under 
consideration by the City Council that could lead to the closing of the Royal Oak Farmers Market. 
Thousands of patrons supported the save the Farmers Market effort and it was an election issue. The 
event was held close to the market by supporters of the Market (not by the PAC) on a day that the 
market was open and busy. The informal group of Market supporters intended to provide 
information to citizens, and parents attending the Market with their children, who could then 
express their opinions to the City Council or get out and vote in November. It was a family oriented 
event and children who were with their parents were given free Ice cream. 

The event was publicized by word of mouth at the Market and on sociaJ media.by many of the 
market supporters. The.PAC di_d not publicize the event or coordinate with any political candidates. 
The candidates would not have known who was paying for the ice cream. Apparently, candidates 
who supported saving the Market heard of the event and conducted activities there. 

After reviewing the expense classifications on the MERTS PAC system I chose the "get-out•the• 
vote" option. This appeared to be the best fit. If there is a better way to record this expenditure let 
me know and I will modify the report. 

I assure you that there was no intent to violate the MCF A. Ifl accidently did, let me know. 

Sincerely, 

Donald Theodore, Treasurer 
Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak 
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Lori A. Bourbonnais 
Department of State I Bureau of Elections 
Richard l-1. Austin Building 
430 W. Allegan, I ~1 Floor 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 

January 3, 2018 
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Dear Ms. Bourbonnais ~ \ ::z:,, ; ::;, 
~ :! ..,,r= 

0 v,m 
Please accept this letter as a written response to the complaint filed by .lames Razor, o~neaJn ;;.0 

your letter to me dated November 16, 2017. This complaint was issued against the Cittflcn~r <\-;\ 
Responsihle Royal Oak. 

This is a new committee and I um new to campaign financing. I believe that ail Campaign finaw;e 
laws have been complied with by Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak. If there was a mistake, it 
was not done knowingly, or intentionally. 1 would never tl)' to violate the MCFA. If there is an 
~xpcnditure that was incorrectly reported I will modify it or take the appropriate correction action. 
Perhaps lam unfamiliar with all the nuances of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). 

The PAC paid for ice cream for children at an e\'ent intended to inform residents of actions under 
consideration by the City Council that could lead to the clor.ing of the Royal Onk Farmer~ Market. 
Thousands of patrons supporll!d the save the Farmers Market effort and it was an election issue. The 
event was held close to the market by supporters of the Market (not by the PAC) on a day that the 
market was open and busy. The infonnal group of Market supporters intended to provide 
information to citizens, and parents attending the Market with their children, who could then 
expr<!SS their opinions to the City Council or get out and vote in November. It was a family oriented 
event and children who were with their parents were given free Ice cream. 

The event was pub I icized by word of mouth at the Market and on social media.by many of the 
market supporters. The PAC did not publicize the event or coordinate with any political candidates. 
The candidates \.Vould not lmv~ known who was paying for the ice crca.-n. Apparently, candidates 
who supported saving the Market heard of the event and conducted activilies there. 

Atlcr reviewing the expense dassifications on the MERTS PAC system I chose the "get-out-thc
vole" option. This appeared to be lhc best fit. If there is a better way to record this expenditure let 
me know and I will modify the report. 

I assure you that there was no intent to violate the MCF A. If I accidently did, let me know. 

Donald Theodore, Trl!asurer 
Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak 



J arnes B. Rasor 
210 E 4th Street 
RoyalOak,MI48067 

Dear Mr. Carter: 

STATE. OF MICl-llGAN 

Rum JOI-INSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

January 17, 2018 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Citizens for a 
Responsible Royal Oak and Treasurer Donald Theodore, which concerns an alleged violation of 
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA). 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of 
the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Donald Theodore 

David Foster 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 373-2540 



Thank you for your consideration. 

Donald Theodore 
810-444-5969 
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STATE oF MtcmaAN 

RUTH JOHNSON. SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

June 20, 2018 

Donald Theodore 
Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak 
221 South Main Street 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067 

Dear Mr. Theodore: 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by James Rasor against 
the Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak independent expenditure committee (Committee), 
alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 
169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the initial determination of Mr. Rasor's complaint. 

Mr. Rasor filed his complaint with the Department on November 1,2017. The Department 
initially dismissed all claims other than allegations that: ( l) the Committee improperly 
collaborated and/or coordinated with candidates to plan and execute a political rally for such 
candidates; and (2) campaign financing statements filed by the Committee improperly identified 
this event. 

Mr. Rasor's complaint alleges that the Committee hosted an event on September 8, 2017 entitled 
"Save the Farmer's Market Rally" where the committee hosted a "meet and greet" oflocal 
candidates. Mr. Rasor alleges that the Committee unlawfully coordinated with candidate 
committees in planning this event. Mr. Rasor submitted evidence showing that prior to this 
event, the Committee sent out flyers supporting candidates for election to City Commission 
and/or City Hall where these same candidates were in attendance at the event. Mr. Rasor also 
submitted posts and photos from Facebook users either while attending the event or marketing it 
prior to. Included in this, was a post that encouraged voters to stop by the event for free ice 
cream and to meet the individual candidates running for office. 

On December 7, 2017, you emailed the Department seeking an extension of time to file an 
answer to the complaint. The Department found that there was good cause to grant a 15-business 
day extension under MCL 169.215(5). On January 3, 2018, you filed an answer to the 
complaint. In your answer, you indicated that the Committee did host an event in which it paid 
for ice cream for children. You indicated that the event was intended to inform residents of 
actions being considered by the Royal Oak City Council which could lead to the Royal Oak 
Farmers Market closing down. You indicated that the event was all publicized by word of mouth 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www. M lch·gan .gov/ sos • (517) 373•2540 



Donald Theodore 
June 20, 2018 
Page2 

by market supporters and that the Committee did not coordinate with any candidate or candidate 
committee. 

In Michigan, the MCF A prohibits an independent expenditure committee from making a 
contribution to a candidate committee. MCL 169.224b. The words "contribution" and 
"expenditure" are terms of art that are generally defined to include a payment or transfer of 
anything of ascertainable monetary value made for the purpose of influencing or made in 
assistance of the nomination or election of a candidate. MCL 169.204(1), 169.206(1). A 
knowing violation is a felony punishable by up to 3 years in prison, a fine up to $5,000.00, or 
both. MCL 169.224b(5). 

The MCF A also requires filed campaign finance statements and reports to be complete and 
accurate. MCL 169.233. A treasurer who knowingly files an incomplete or inaccurate statement 
or report may be subject to a civil fine of up to $1,000.00. MCL 169.233( 10). 

The evidence provided to the Department supports a conclusion that a contribution was made to 
the candidates at the event held on September 8, 2017 and that the committee improperly filed 
committee expenditure reports reflecting this. Specifically, the day of the event, Candace 
Isaacson posted on Facebook what appears to be an email advertising for a "MEET THE 
CANDIDATES" event. The post informs voters that the candidates will "BE IN THE PRIVATE 
LOT SOUTH OF THE FARMERS MARKET" and it encourages voters to stop by to meet the 
candidates "AND HA VE AN ICE CREAM (FREE)." This posting is sufficient evidence to 
support a conclusion that the committee coordinated with the candidates in some capacity. 

Moreover, pictures posted after the event and candidate mailings before the event, support this 
conclusion. Pictures posted Facebook by Kim Gibbs specifically show the meet and greet event 
where the ice cream truck is clearly visible behind balloons and other campaign materials. 
Similarly, Geoffrey Vasquez posted the day after the event, "There was a constant stream of 
supports at the ice cream social meeting candidates and enjoying free ice cream and other treats . 
. . " Additionally, issue mailers sent on behalf of the committee prior to the event went out to 
voters supporting the candidates that attended the event. Notably, this evidence, taken in 
isolation, does not demonstrate coordination. However, when taken in the totality of the 
circumstances bolsters the finding that there is sufficient evidence to find that a violation of 
sections 224b and 233 of the MCFA has occurred. 

Upon making this determination, the Department is required by law to attempt to resolve the 
matter informally. The Act requires the Department to "endeavor to correct the violation or 
prevent a further violation by using informal methods [,]" if it finds that there may be reason to 
believe that a violation has occurred, and if the Department is unable to correct or prevent 
additional violations, it must ask the Attorney General to prosecute if a crime has been 
committed. MCL 169.215( I 0)(a). The objective of an informal resolution is "to correct the 
violation or prevent a further violation [. ]" Id. 

Based on the above, the Department offers to resolve this matter through execution of the 
enclosed conciliation agreement, which requires you to pay a civil fine to the State of Michigan 



Donald Theodore 
June 20, 2018 
Page 3 

in the amount of $422.00. This amount represents the cost of the ice cream truck as represented 
by your October 2017 quarterly statement. 

If you wish to enter into the conciliation agreement, please return the original signed 
document to P.O. Box 20126, Lansing, Michigan 48901-0726, along with payment in full of 
the $422.00 fine, on or before July 13, 2018. Payment must be made by check or money 
order payable to the State of Michigan; please include the notation, "Conciliation 
Agreement, Attn: Bureau of Elections" on your check or money order. A copy of the 
conciliation agreement signed by the Secretary of State's authorized representative will be 
returned to you promptly. 

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve the matter through informal 
methods, the Department must refer the matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in MCL l 69.224b(5). MCL I 69.215( 1 O)(a). 

c: Jim Rasor 

SI 

Bureau of E ections 
Michigan Department of State 



• S1:AI"E OF MICHIGAN 

Runi JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STAI"E 

In the Matter of: 

James B. Rasor 
210 East 4th Street 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067 

v. 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

51(2.13 

MDOS 5708099-1 07/10/2018 
MISE NY $422.00 

Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak & Treasurer Donald Theodore 
221 South Main Street 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067 

I ---------------------------

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT 

Pursuant to MCL § 169.215(10) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the Act), MCL 

§169.201 et seq., the Secretary of State and Donald Theodore on behalf of Citizens for a 

Responsible Royal Oak (Respondents) hereby enter into a conciliation agreement with respect to 

certain acts, omissions, methods, or practices prohibited by the Act. 

The Secretary of State alleges that there may be reason to believe that Respondents 

violated MCL § 169.224b and MCL §233 by making improper expenditures by planning and 

executing a political rally in coordination with candidates and failing to properly disclose such 

events. 

Therefore, Respondents, without admitting any issue oflaw or fact, except as stated 

herein, hereby voluntarily enter into this conciliation agreement and assure the Secretary of State 

that they will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated to implement the Act. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUS TI N BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING , MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan.gov/sos • ( 517) 373-2540 



•Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak 
Donald Theodore . 
Conciliation Agreement 
Page2 

By executing this conciliation agreement, Respondents certify that a civil fine in the 

amount of $422.00 has been paid to the State of Michigan. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement is in effect and 

enforceable for four years from the date it is signed by the Secretary of State or her duly 

authorized representative. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement, unless violated, 

shall constitute a complete bar to any further action by the Secretary of State with respect to the 

alleged violation that resulted in the execution of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that the complaint and investigation 

that resulted in this agreement are disposed of and will not be the basis for further proceedings, 

except pursuant to this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement will not prevent 

the Secretary of State from taking action for violations of this agreement. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that Respondents' performance 

under this agreement shall be given due consideration in any subsequent proceedings. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents further agree that this agreement, when signed, 

shall become a part of the permanent public records of the Department of State. 

The Secretary of State and Respondents finally agree that the signatories below are 

authorized to enter into and bind the parties to this agreement, and have done so by signing this 

agreement on the date below. 



'Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak 
Donald Theodore 
Conciliation Agreement 
Page3 

RUTH JOHNSON 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

Sally Williams, Director 
Bureau of Elections 

Date: _1__,_/_.;....l t....;...../1,.,-,al~g' __ _ 

RESPONDENTS 

brM.Jlrl {/f;u2od@)112_ 
Donald Theodore 



• STATE OF MICI-UGAN 

Rtrn1 JOl:-INSON, SECRETARY O F S TA1'E 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

Julyl7,2018 

Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak 
Donald Theodore 
221 South Main Street 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067 

Dear Mr. Theodore: 

Enclosed is a signed copy of the conciliation agreement entered into in response to the complaint 
filed by James Rasor, which concerned alleged violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance 
Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The Department considers this matter closed 
and resolved. 

ions 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING , MICHIGAN 48918 

www.Michigan .gov/ sos • (517} 373-2540 



• STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

July 17, 2018 

James B. Rasor 
210 East 41h Street 
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067 

Dear Mr. Rasor: 

The Department of State has concluded its investigation of the complaint that you filed against 
Citizens for a Responsible Royal Oak and Donald Theodore, which concerned an alleged 
violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. 
A copy of the final resolution is provided as an enclosure with this letter. The Department 
considers this matter closed. 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H . AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918 

www. Michigan.gov/sos • (517) 373-2540 


